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Verwendbar bis: Monat und Jahr
Use by: month and year
Да се използва до: месец и година 
Spotřebujte do: měsíc a rok
Usar antes de: mes y año
Termin przydatności: miesiąc i rok
Použite do: mesiac a rok
Derīguma termiņš: mēnesis un gads

Vor Anwendung Gebrauchsinformation lesen. 
Read instruction for use.
Прочетете указанията за употреба. 
Přečtěte si pokyny k použití. 
Leer las instrucciones de uso.
Zapoznaj się z instrukcją dotyczącą używania.
Pred použitím si prečítajte informáciu pre používateľa. 
Izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju. 

Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen.
Keep out of reach of children.
Да се съхранява на място недостъпно за деца.
Uchovávat mimo dosah dětí.
Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños. 
Przechowywaç poza zasięgiem dzieci.
Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. 
Glabājiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā. 

Hersteller
Manufacturer
Производител
Výrobce 
Fabricante
Producent
Výrobce 
Ražotājs

Haltbarkeit nach Öffnung: 8 Wochen 
Shelf life after opening: 8 weeks
Срок на годност след отваряне: 8 седмици 
Doba trvanlivosti po otevření: 8 týdnů
Caducidad tras su abertura: 8 semanas
Okres ważności po pierwszym otwarciu: 8 tygodni
Doba použiteľnosti po otvorení: 8 týždňov 
Uzglabāšanas ilgums pēc atvēršanas: 8 nedēļas 

LOT REF Katalognummer
Catalog number
Каталожен номер 
Katalogové číslo 
Número de referencia
Numer serii
Šarža
Kataloga numurs 

Chargennummer
Batch number
Партиден номер 
Číslo šarže 
Número de lote
Numer serii
Číslo šarže 
Partijas numurs 
Flaschen vor direkter Sonnenbestrahlung schützen.
Keep bottles out of direct sunlight.
Бутилките да се пазят от пряка слънчева светлина. 
Chraňte před přímým slunečním zářením
Proteger de la luz solar directa.
Butelki należy chronić przed światłem słonecznym.
Fľaše chráňte pred priamym slnečným svetlom. 
Pasargājiet pudeles no tiešiem saules stariem. 
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ungenügenden klinischen Erfahrung mit schwangeren und stillenden Frauen, 
Neugeborenen und Kleinkindern, sollte Prontoderm® Lösung in diesen Fällen 
jedoch nur nach sorgfältiger klinischer Abklärung eingesetzt werden. 
Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise: Nur auf der intakten Haut und Schleimhäu-
ten zu verwenden. Nicht zur Infusion oder Injektion! Nicht schlucken. Im Falle 
der Einnahme ist der Mund zu spülen, genügend Wasser zu trinken und ein Arzt 
zu konsultieren. Im Falle von Kontakt mit den Augen gründlich mit genügend 
Wasser spülen, auch unter den Augenlidern. Falls die Augenirritation anhält ist 
ein Facharzt zu konsultieren. 
Den Behälter nach jedem Gebrauch sofort verschliessen. Nur einwandfreie und 
unbeschädigte Flaschen verwenden. Medizinprodukt – von Kindern fernhalten!
Umwelt-Information: Prontoderm®  Lösung können sicher über das Abwas-
ser entsorgt werden und haben keine bekannten negativen Auswirkungen auf 
das Abwassersystem.
GB   Instructions for use: MDRO-decolonization with Pron-
toderm® Solution
Introduction: Multi-Drug-Resistant Organisms (MDRO) such as MRSA (Methi-
cillin/Multi-resistant Staphylococcus aureus), VRE (Vancomycin-resistant Ente-
rococci) or ESBL (Extended Spectrum Beta-Lactamase) are an increasing prob-
lem in the health care system and have a serious impact on the community 
(e.g. community-acquired (CA-) MRSA). MDRO can colonize the skin. This col-
onization has to be avoided at all costs to prevent severe problems such as in-
fections, especially prior to surgical inter-ventions, in catheterised patients, or 
in immunosuppressed patients. The aim is to reduce incidence of such infec-
tions through decolonization. 
These instructions for use show how to perform decolonization efficiently with 
Prontoderm® Solution.
Indications:
- MDRO decolonization through physical cleansing.
- Suitable for application in a medical environment.
- Applicable for pre-operative cleansing.
- Sustained antimicrobial barrier effect to prevent recolonization by  
 transient flora.
- Inhibition of MDRO growth, spreading and transmission.
- Reduction of odour.
Intended Users: Physicians, nurses, and non-professionals after proper in-
struction. In hospitals, nursing homes and for home use.
Preparation: Do not mix Prontoderm® Solution with other soaps or solutions.
Prontoderm® Solution is ready-to-use. Prontoderm® Solution may be heated 
to body temperature before use (e.g. in a water bath or incubator).
Product application: Whole body cleansing and decolonization of immobile 
patients:
Depending on the size of the patient, approx. 300 – 500 ml of solution is need-
ed. No rinsing is required after application (leave-on products). Cleanse pa-
tients with fresh washcloths which are thoroughly soaked with solution. For 
this purpose at least 8 fresh, clean washcloths are required. In addition, sever-
al cotton swabs are required, e.g. for application in the ears and nose. After 
each step, washcloths and cotton swabs are disposed of or reprocessed and 
fresh utensils are taken for the next step. Once one side of the body is com-
pletely cleansed a fresh sheet is placed under the patient and the other side of 
the body is treated as described below.
1. Hair washing: Use washcloth to wet the hair. After 3 - 5 minutes dry hair 
thoroughly with a clean towel. If desired, wash hair with a shampoo of choice 
afterwards.
2. Face: Cover all skin areas with the solution. Keep eyes closed during the 
procedure. Clean surroundings of eyes and lids carefully. Dry cleansed skin af-

ter 1 - 2 minutes with a fresh, clean towel.
3. Ears: Clean the external ear with the solution using a moistened cot-
ton swab.
Caution: Do not allow the solution to run into the inner ear.
4. Upper body: Wash upper body from neck downwards and dry after 1 
- 2 minutes with a fresh, clean towel.
5. Legs: Cleanse and decolonize legs with a fresh cloth. 
6. Lower body: Several washcloths may be required for the lower body 
parts in order to eradicate odours.
7. Urethra and catheter entry sites: Cleanse entry sites of indwelling 
urology catheters with saturated swabs and dry after 1 minute using new 
cotton swabs. Work from inside to the outside.
Other items: All other items such as spectacles, jewellery, prostheses etc. 
can be wiped with the solution for decolonization. Plastics should be wiped 
off using drinking water after an exposure time of approx. 5 minutes. 
Duration of use: according to current guidelines for MDRO decoloniza-
tion. Unless otherwise instructed by your health care professional, Pron-
toderm® Solution are to be used for a maximum of 15 days (1 to 3 decol-
onization cycles of 3 to 5 days each).
Supporting hygienic measurements: Recommended to reduce risk of 
recolonization and transmission: Hand disinfection (e.g. with Softa-Man®, 
Softalind®) prior to and after contact with patient, disinfection of all surfac-
es (e.g. with Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), wearing of protective clothing, etc.
Technical information: The performance and sustained effect of the 
Prontoderm® Solution have been proven in vitro and in clinical practice.
Prontoderm® Solution for whole body cleansing: 0.11 % Polyaminopropyl 
Biguanide (Polihexanide), Surfactants, Excipients
Side effects: In very rare cases dry skin or mild burning sensations may 
occur after the application of Prontoderm® Solution but this disappears 
after a few minutes.
Contraindications: Prontoderm® Solution should not be used if the pa-
tient is known to suffer from allergies to any of the ingredients or if such 
an allergy is suspected. Do not use the products in the middle or inner ear, 
or in the eyes!
Do not use in combination with anionic tensides, as this may impair pres-
ervation.
Remove residues of soap or washing lotions from the skin with water pri-
or to use of the solution. Avoid use of other products parallel to Pronto-
derm® Solution.
Restrictions of use: Pregnancy and lactation period: There is no data 
available showing any mutagenic or embryotoxic effects of the ingredi-
ents. Since there is no systemic absorption of polihexanide, transfer of the 
ingredients to breast milk is unlikely. But due to insufficient clinical expe-
rience with pregnant and breast feeding women, newborns, and infants, 
Prontoderm® Solution should only be used after careful medical evalua-
tion in these patients.
General safety instructions: Only for use on intact skin and mucous 
membranes. Do not use for infusion or injection! Do not swallow. In case 
of ingestion rinse out mouth, drink plenty of water, and seek medical ad-
vice. In case of eye contact, rinse thoroughly with plenty of water, also 
under the eyelids. If eye irritation persists, consult a specialist.
The container must be closed immediately after each use. Use only unob-
jectionable and undamaged bottles. Keep bottles out of direct sunlight.
Medical device – Keep out of reach of children!
Environmental information: Prontoderm® Solution can be disposed safe-
ly down the drains and have no known adverse effects on sewage systems.

7. Пикочни пътища и входове на катетри: Почистете входовете на по-
стоянните катетри с напоени клечки с памук и след 1 минута подсушете 
с нови клечки с памук. Почиствайте от вътрешната страна навън.
Други предмети: Всички други предмети като очила, бижута, протези, 
др. могат да се избършат с разтвора за деколонизация. Пластмаси тряб-
ва да се избършат като се използва питейна вода след експозиционно 
време от около 5 мин. 
Продължителност на употреба: съгласно настоящите ръководства за 
деколонизация на мултирезистентни на лекарства организми. Ако няма 
други указания от Вашия здравен специалист, Prontoderm® разтвор 
трябва да се употребява за максимум 15 дни (1 до 3 цикъла на деколо-
низация от 3 до 5 дена всеки).
Помощни хигиенни мерки: Препоръчва се да се намали рискът от ре-
колонизация и пренасяне: дезинфекция на ръцете (например със Softa-
Man®, Softalind®) преди и след контакт с пациента, дезинфекция на всич-
ки повърхности (например с Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), носене на защитно 
облекло и др.
Техническа информация: Действието и продължителния ефект на 
Prontoderm® разтвор са изпитани в ин витро тестове и в клиничната практика.
Prontoderm® разтвор за почистване на цялото тяло: 0,11% Полиами-
нопропил бигуанид (полихексанид), сърфактанти, помощни вещества 
Странични действия: В много редки случаи след употребата на 
Prontoderm® разтвор може да възникне изсушаване на кожата или слабо 
чувство за парене, което изчезва след няколко минути.
Противопоказания: Prontoderm® разтвор не бива да се използва при 
пациенти, за които се знае, че страдат от алергии към някоя от състав-
ките или при съмнение за такава алергия. Не използвайте продукта в 
средното или вътрешното ухо или в очите! Не използвайте в комбинация 
с анионни тензиди, тъй като така може да се наруши консервацията.
Премахнете остатъците от сапун или измиващи лосиони от кожата с во-
да преди употребата на разтвора. Трябва да се избягва употребата на 
други продукти едновременно с Prontoderm® разтвор.
Ограничения при употреба: Бременност и кърмене: Няма данни, които 
да сочат мутагенни или ембриотоксични ефекти на съставките. Тъй като 
полихексанидът (polihexanid) не се резорбира системно, преминаването 
на субстанцията в майчиното мляко е малко вероятно. Поради недоста-
тъчния клиничен опит с бременни и кърмещи жени, новородени и малки 
деца, Prontoderm® разтвор трябва да се употребява в тези случаи само 
след внимателно клинично проучване. 
Общи инструкции за безопасност: За употреба само върху интактна 
кожа и мукозни мембрани. Да не се използва за инфузия или инжекция! 
Да не се поглъща. При приемане през устата, устата трябва да се из-
плакне, да се пие достатъчно вода и да се направи консултация с лекар. 
При контакт с очите да се изплакне обилно с вода, също и под клепачи-
те. Ако дразненето на очите продължава, трябва да се направи консул-
тация със специалист. 
След употреба веднага затваряйте опаковката. Използвайте само безу-
пречни и неповредени бутилки. Дръжте бутилките далече от директна 
слънчева светлина. 
Медицински продукт – пазете от деца!
Информация за околната среда: Prontoderm® разтвор може да бъде 
изхвърлен безопасно в канализацията и не е известно да има отрица-
телно действие върху отпадните води.
CZ  Návod k použití: Dekolonizace MDRO přípravkem 
Prontoderm® Solution
Úvod: Multirezistentní mikroorganismy (Multidrug-Resistant Organisms 
– MDRO), jako je MRSA (Methicilin-rezistentní Staphylococcus aureus), 

BG  Инструкции за употреба: MDRO (мултирезистентни 
към лекарства микроорганизми)-деколонизация с 
Prontoderm® разтвор
Увод: Мултирезистентните болестотворни микроорганизми (MDRO) като 
MRSA (Methicillin/мултирезистентни стафилококи [Staphylococcus aureus]), 
VRE (ентерококи, резистентни на Vancomycin) или ESBL [Extended 
Spectrum Beta-Lactamase] създават все повече проблеми в здравеопазва-
нето и оказват сериозно влияние върху обществото (например community-
aquired (CA-) MRSA). MDRO могат да колонизират в кожата. Тази колони-
зация трябва на всяка цена да се избягва най-вече преди оперативни 
интервенции, при катетеризирани или имуносупресирани пациенти, за да 
се предотвратят сериозни проблеми като инфекции. Целта е да се нама-
ли инцидентността на подобни инфекции чрез деколонизация.
Настоящото упътване за употреба показва как бързо и лесно може да се 
проведе деколонизацията с Prontoderm® разтвор.
Индикации:
- Деколонизация на болестотворни микроорганизми (MDRO) чрез физиче-

ско почистване.
- Подходящи за употреба в медицинска среда.
- Подходящи за пред оперативно почистване.
- Ефект на трайна антимикробна бариера за избягване на реколонизация-

та чрез преносима флора.
- Потискане на растежа, разпространението и пренасянето на болес-

тотворни микро организми (MDRO).
- Намаляване на миризмата.
Предвидени ползватели: медици, помощен персонал и неспециалисти след 
съответната инструкция. В болници, домове за медицински грижи и в дома.
Подготовка: Prontoderm® разтвор не бива да се смесва с други сапуни или 
разтвори.
Prontoderm® разтвор е готов за употреба. Преди употреба разтворът 
Prontoderm® може да се затопли до телесна температура (например във 
водна баня или инкубатор). 
Приложение: Почистване на цялото тяло и деколонизация на неподвиж-
ни пациенти:
В зависимост от ръста на пациента са необходими около 300 - 500 ml раз-
твор. След приложението не е необходимо изплакване (leave-on продукти). 
Пациентите се почистват с чисти кърпи, напоени с разтвор. За тази цел са не-
обходими най-малко 8 свежи, чисти кърпи. Освен това са необходими някол-
ко клечки с памук, например за употреба в ушите и носа. След всяка стъпка 
от приложението кърпите и клечките с памук се изхвърлят или обработват и 
за следващата стъпка се използват чисти материали. Щом едната страна от 
тялото на пациента бъде почистена изцяло, под пациента се поставя чиста 
кърпа и след това и другата страна се обработва, както е описано.
1. Измиване на косата: Намокрете косата с кърпа. След 3 - 5 минути под-
сушете косата основно с чиста кърпа. Ако желаете, след това можете да 
измиете косата с шампоан по желание.
2. Лице: Покрийте всички части на кожата изцяло с разтвор. През това вре-
ме дръжте очите затворени. Внимателно почистете около очите и клепачи-
те. След 1-2 минути подсушете почистената кожа със свежа, чиста кърпа.
3. Уши: Почистете ушната мида с клечка с памук, напоена с разтвор.
Внимание: Разтворът не бива да прониква навътре в ухото.
4. Горна частна тялото: Почистете горната част на тялото от тила надо-
лу и след 1 - 2 минути подсушете със свежа, чиста кърпа.
5. Крака: Почистете и деколонизирайте краката с чиста кърпа.
6. Долна част на тялото: За почистване на долната част на тялото може 
да са необходими няколко кърпи за елиминиране на миризмите.

vankomycin-rezistentní enterokoky (VRE) nebo širokospektré beta-lakta-
mázy (Extended Spectrum Beta-Lactamase - ESBL), působí rostoucí pro-
blémy ve zdravotnictví a mají závažný vliv na společnost (např. komunit-
ně získaný (CA-) MRSA). MDRO mohou kolonizovat kůži. Této kolonizaci je 
nutno za všech okolností zabránit, zvláště před operačními zákroky, u ka-
tetrizovaných pacientů nebo pacientů s oslabenou imunitou, aby se pře-
dešlo závažným problémům, jako je infekce. Cílem je snížení incidence 
těchto infekcí dekolonizací.
Tento návod k použití ukazuje, jak je možno časově úsporně a jednoduše 
provést dekolonizaci pomocí přípravku Prontoderm® Solution.
Indikace:
- Dekolonizace MDRO fyzikální očistou.
- Vhodné pro použití v oblasti zdravotnictví.
- Vhodné pro očistu před operací.
- Účinek dlouhodobé antimikrobiální bariéry jako prevence rekolonizace 

transientní mikroflórou.
- Inhibice růstu, šíření a přenosu MDRO.
- Snížení zápachu.
Cíloví uživatelé: Zdravotní, ošetřovatelský personál a také laici (nezdra-
votníci) po odpovídající instruktáži. V nemocnicích, ústavech sociální péče 
a domácnostech.
Příprava: Roztok Prontoderm® Solution nesmí být smíchán s jinými my-
cími přípravky nebo roztoky.
Přípravek Prontoderm® Solution je připraven k použití. Roztok Pronto-
derm® Solution lze před použitím ohřát na teplotu těla (např. ve vodní láz-
ni nebo inkubátoru). 
Použití: Celotělová očista a dekolonizace imobilních pacientů:
Podle velikosti pacienta je třeba použít cca 300 – 500 ml roztoku Pronto-
derm® Solution. Po použití není nutno provádět oplach kůže (leave-on pří-
pravek). Tělo pacientů se omývá novými nebo důkladně vypranými žínka-
mi, které se nechají dokonale nasáknout roztokem Prontoderm® Solution. 
Je třeba použít minimálně 8 čistých, nových nebo důkladně vypraných ží-
nek. Navíc je třeba použít několik vatových tyčinek, např. pro použití do uší 
a nosu. Po každém jednotlivém použití se žínky, popř. vatové tyčinky zli-
kvidují nebo řádně připraví k novému použití. Po každém dalším použití se 
vezmou další řádně připravené nebo nové pomůcky. Ihned po kompletním 
omytí jedné poloviny těla se pod pacienta položí čisté prostěradlo a poté 
se níže popsaným postupem očistí i druhá polovina těla.
1. Mytí vlasů: Vlasy se žínkou navlhčí roztokem Prontoderm® Solution. 
Po 3-5 minutách se vlasy pečlivě osuší čistým ručníkem. V případě potře-
by se vlasy následně omyjí libovolným šamponem.
2. Obličej: Na celý obličej se nanese roztok Prontoderm® Solution. Je nut-
né, aby měl pacient během procedury zavřené oči. Opatrně se očistí okolí 
očí a víček. Po 1-2 minutách se očištěná kůže osuší čistým ručníkem.
3. Uši: Zevní část ucha se čistí vatovou tyčinkou navlhčenou v roztoku 
Prontoderm® Solution.
Upozornění: Roztok Prontoderm® Solution nebo jiné čisticí roztoky nesmí 
vtéci dovnitř ucha.
4. Horní část těla (trup): Očistí se horní část těla od šíje dolů a po 1-2 
minutách se osuší novým, čistým ručníkem.
5. Nohy: Nohy se očistí a dekolonizují další čistou žínkou.
6. Dolní část těla: K očištění dolní části těla je někdy nutno použít větší 
počet žínek, aby se zcela odstranil zápach.
7. Močová trubice a vstupní místa zavedení katétru: Vstupy permanent-
ních katétrů se očistí navlhčeným vatovým tampónem a po 1 minutě se osu-
ší novými vatovými tampóny. Postupuje se z vnitřní strany směrem ven. 
Další předměty: Všechny ostatní předměty jako brýle, šperky, protézy apod. 

se mohou otřít roztokem Prontoderm® Solution, aby se dekolonizovaly. 
Plasty by se měly po expozici přibližně 5 minut opláchnout pitnou vodou. 
Doba používání: Podle aktuálních předpisů pro dekolonizaci MDRO. Není-li 
doporučeno vaším lékařem jinak, měl by se přípravek Prontoderm® Solution 
používat maximálně 15 dní (1 až 3 dekolonizační cykly po 3 až 5 dnů).
Podpůrná hygienická opatření: Doporučení s cílem snížit riziko rekolo-
nizace a přenosu: dezinfekce rukou (např. pomocí Softa-Man®, Softa-
lind®) před kontaktem s pacientem a po kontaktu s pacientem, dezinfek-
ce všech povrchů (např. pomocí Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), nošení 
ochranného oděvu atd.
Technické informace: Účinek a prolongovaný efekt přípravku Pronto-
derm® Solution byl prokázán in-vitro i v kli¬nických testech.
Prontoderm® Solution pro očistu celého těla: 0,11% Polyaminopropylbi-
guanid (Polyhexanid), povrchově aktivní látky, pomocné látky 
Vedlejší účinky: Ve velmi vzácných případech může po použití roztoku 
Prontoderm® Solution dojít k výskytu suché kůže nebo mírného pocitu 
pálení, které však po několika minutách opět zmizí.
Kontraindikace: Roztok Prontoderm® Solution nesmí být použit u paci-
entů, o nichž je známo, že trpí alergií na některou obsaženou látku, nebo 
při podezření na takovou alergii. Přípravek používejte tak, aby se nedostal 
do středního a vnitřního ucha a do očí!
Nepoužívejte v kombinaci s aniogenními tenzidy, protože by tím mohlo 
dojít k narušení účinnosti.
Před použitím Prontoderm® Solution odstraňte vodou z pokožky rezidua 
mýdla nebo mycích emulzí. Je třeba se vyhnout použití jiných přípravků 
současně s roztokem Prontoderm® Solution.
Omezení pro použití: Těhotenství a kojení: Nejsou známy žádné údaje, 
které by svědčily pro mutagenní nebo embryotoxické účinky obsažených 
látek. Vzhledem k tomu, že nedochází k systémovému vstřebávání poly-
hexanidu, je přestup této látky do mateřského mléka nepravděpodobný. 
Vzhledem k nedostatečným klinickým zkušenostem u těhotných a kojí-
cích žen, novorozenců a malých dětí by se měl Prontoderm® Solution v 
těchto případech používat pouze po důkladném klinickém uvážení. 
Obecné bezpečnostní pokyny: Určeno pro použití pouze na neporuše-
nou kůži a sliznice. Není určeno pro infuze nebo injekce! Nepolykat. V pří-
padě požití je třeba provést výplach dutiny ústní, vypít dostatečné množ-
ství vody a poradit se s lékařem. V případě kontaktu s očima proveďte 
řádný výplach očí dostatečným množstvím vody, včetně míst pod očními 
víčky. V případě trvajícího podráždění očí je nutná konzultace s odborným 
lékařem. Nádobu po každém použití okamžitě uzavřete. Používejte pouze 
nezá¬vadné a nepoškozené láhve. Láhve uložte mimo dosah přímého slu-
nečního záření. 
Zdravotnický prostředek – uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí!
Informace týkající se životního prostředí: Přípravek Prontoderm® So-
lution je možno bezpečně likvidovat cestou odpadní vody, nemá žádné 
známé nepříznivé účinky na systémy odpadních vod.
ES  Instrucciones de uso: Descolonización de gérmenes 
multirresistentes con Prontoderm® Solución
Introducción: Los gérmenes multirresistentes como el SARM (estafiloco-
co áureo resistente a la meticilina/estafilococo resistente), el ERV (ente-
rococo resistente a la vancomicina) y el ESBL (Extended Spectrum Be-
ta-Lactamase) suponen, cada vez más, un problema en la sanidad y 
tienen serios efectos en la sociedad (p. ej.: el SARM de origen comunita-
rio). Los gérmenes patógenos pueden colonizar la piel. Esta colonización 
debe evitarse, de cualquier modo, antes de una intervención quirúrgica, 
en pacientes con catéter o con deficiencias inmunitarias, para prevenir 
problemas serios como infecciones. El objetivo es reducir la incidencia de 

dichas infecciones mediante la descolonización.
Estas instrucciones de uso demuestran que una descolonización con Pron-
toderm® Solución permite ahorrar tiempo y puede realizarse fácilmente. 
Indicaciones:
- Descolonización de SARM mediante limpieza física.
- Ideales para el uso en el campo médico.
- Ideales para el lavado preoperatorio.
- Efecto barrera antimicrobiana continuo para prevenir la recolonización 

por flora transitoria.
- Inhibición del crecimiento, prevalencia o transmisión de los gérmenes 

multirresistentes.
- Reducción de olores.
Perfil del usuario: Médicos, personal sanitario, así como personal no ex-
perto con la instrucción correspondiente . En hospitales, residencias de 
tercera edad y en casa.
Preparación: Prontoderm® Solución no se debe mezclar con otros jabo-
nes o soluciones.
Prontoderm® Solución están listos para su uso. La solución puede ser ca-
lentada a temperatura corporal antes de su uso (p. ej. en un baño de agua 
o en una incubadora). 
Aplicación: Higiene de todo el cuerpo y descolonización de pacientes 
que deben guardar cama:
Dependiendo de la constitución del paciente, deben utilizarse de 300 a 
500 ml de solución. Tras la utilización no es necesario aclarar (productos 
que permanecen sobre la piel). Los pacientes se lavan con manoplas de 
baño limpias, que se han empapado anteriormente con la solución. Por lo 
tanto, se debe disponer al menos de 8 manoplas de baño limpias. Ade-
más, se necesitan varios bastoncillos de algodón, p. ej. para su uso en los 
oídos y la nariz. Los bastoncillos y manoplas se deben tirar o reciclar tras 
cada uso, y utilizar utensilios limpios para el resto del proceso. Una vez 
se ha lavado completamente un lado del cuerpo, se coloca una sábana 
limpia debajo el paciente y se limpia el otro lado del cuerpo, tal y como 
se ha descrito. 
1. Lavado del pelo: Humedecer el cabello con una manopla de baño. De-
jar actuar entre 3 y 5 minutos y secar bien el pelo con una toalla limpia. 
Si se desea, puede lavarse el pelo a continuación con cualquier champú. 
2. Cara: Lavar a fondo toda la cara con la solución. Mantener los ojos ce-
rrados. Limpiar cuidadosamente el contorno de los ojos y los párpados. 
Transcurridos de 1 a 2 minutos, secar la piel higienizada con una toalla 
seca y limpia. 
3. Orejas: Los pabellones externos de las orejas se limpian con un bas-
toncillo de algodón humedecido con la solución. 
Atención: la solución no debe penetrar en el conducto auditivo. 
4. Parte superior del cuerpo: La parte superior del cuerpo se lava par-
tiendo de la nuca hacia abajo y se seca después de 1 ó 2 minutos con una 
toalla seca y limpia. 
5. Piernas: Limpiar e higienizar las piernas con una manopla limpia.
6. Parte inferior del cuerpo: Para la limpieza de la parte inferior del 
cuerpo quizá sean necesarias varias manoplas de baño, a fin de eliminar 
eficazmente el olor.
7. Uretra y entradas de catéter: Los orificios de introducción de catéteres 
se limpian con bastoncillos de algodón impregnados y, después de un minu-
to, se secan con otro bastoncillo seco. Se trabaja de dentro hacia fuera. 
Otros objetos: Todos los objetos que lleve el paciente, como gafas, joyas, 
prótesis, etc. se pueden higienizar mediante la solución. En los objetos de 
plástico, la solución debe aclararse con agua potable, pasados aprox. 5 
minutos. 
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stäbchen reinigen.Vorsicht: die Lösung oder andere Reinigungslösungen 
dürfen nicht ins Innere des Ohres fliessen.
4. Rumpf: Oberkörper vom Hals her abwärts reinigen, für Brust/Bauch und 
Rücken jeweils einen frischen Lappen benutzen. Nach 1 - 2 Minuten mit fri-
schen, sauberen Tuch abtrocknen. Arme von den Fingern zu den Schultern 
mit jeweils einem frischen Waschlappen abreiben.
5. Beine: Beine von der Hüfte zu den Füssen mit einem jeweils frischen  
Waschlappen reinigen.
6. Genitalbereich: Es können mehrere Waschlappen zur Reinigung des 
Unterkörpers nötig sein, um Gerüche vollständig zu eliminieren.
7. Harnröhre und Katheter-Eintrittspforten: Zugänge von Dauerkathe-
tern mit getränkten Wattestäbchen reinigen und nach 1 Minute mit neuen 
Wattestäbchen trocknen. Von der Innenseite nach aussen vorgehen.
Andere Gegenstände: Alle anderen Gegenstände, wie Brillen, Schmuck, 
Prothesen etc. können zur Dekolonisation der Lösung abgerieben werden. 
Plastik-Gegenstände sollten nach einer Einwirkzeit von ca. 5 Minuten mit 
Trinkwasser abgespült werden.
Anwendungszeit: gemäss den gültigen Richtlinien zur MDRO-Deokoloni-
sation. Wenn vom Gesundheitspersonal nicht anders angewiesen ist Pron-
toderm® Lösung maximal 15 Tage lang anzuwenden (1 bis 3 Dekolonisati-
onszyklen zu je 3 bis 5 Tagen).
Unterstützende Hygienemassnahmen: Empfohlen, um das Risiko von Reko-
lonisation und Übertragung zu reduzieren: Händedesinfektion (z.B. mit Sof-
ta-Man®, Softalind®) vor und nach dem Patientenkontakt, Desinfektion aller 
Oberflächen (z.B. mit Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), Tragen von Schutzkleidung, etc.
Technische Angaben: Effizienz und Remanenz-Effekt der Prontoderm® 
Lösung wurde in vitro und in der klinischen Praxis nachgewiesen. Pronto-
derm® Lösung, Foam, Wipes zur Ganzkörperreinigung: 0.11% Polyamino-
propyl Biguanide (Polihexanide), Surfactants, Excipients
Nebenwirkungen: In sehr seltenen Fällen kann nach der Anwendung von 
Prontoderm® Lösung trockene Haut oder ein schwaches Gefühl von Bren-
nen auftreten, welches jedoch nach einigen Minuten verschwindet.
Kontraindikationen: Prontoderm® Lösung darf nicht bei Patienten ange-
wendet werden, die bekanntermassen unter Allergien auf einen der Inhalts-
stoffe leiden, oder bei Verdacht einer solchen Allergie. Die Lösung nicht im 
Mittel- oder Innenohr oder in den Augen anwenden!
Nicht in Kombination mit anionischen Tensiden verwenden, da die Konser-
vierung dadurch beeinträchtigt werden kann.
Überreste von Seife oder Waschlösungen sind vor der Anwendung mit Was-
ser von der Haut zu entfernen. Der Gebrauch von anderen Produkten 
gleichzeitig mit Prontoderm® Lösung ist zu vermeiden.
Anwendungseinschränkungen: Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit: Es sind kei-
ne Daten bekannt, welche auf mutagene oder embryotoxische Effekte der 
Inhaltsstoffe hinweisen. Da Polihexanid nicht systemisch resorbiert wird ist 
ein Übertritt der Substanz in die Muttermilch unwahrscheinlich. Wegen der 

DE  Gebrauchsanweisung: MDRO-Dekolonisation mit 
Prontoderm® Lösung
Einleitung: Multiresistente Erreger (MRE oder MDRO = Multi-Drug- 
Resistant-Organisms) wie MRSA (Methicillin/Multi-resistenter Staphylo- 
coccus aureus), VRE (Vancomycin-resistente Enterokokken) oder ESBL (Exten-
ded Spectrum Beta Lactamase) bereiten zunehmend Probleme im Gesund-
heitswesen und haben einen ernstzunehmenden gesellschaftlichen Einfluss 
(z.B. community-aquired (CA-) MRSA). MRE können die Haut kolonisieren. 
Diese Kolonisation muss insbesondere vor operativen Eingriffen, bei kathete-
risierten oder immunsupprimierten Patienten unter allen Umständen vermie-
den werden, um ernsthaften Problemen wie Infektionen vorzubeugen. Ziel ist 
es, die Inzidenz solcher Infektionen durch Dekolonisation zu reduzieren. Die-
se Gebrauchsanweisung zeigt, wie die Dekolonisation mit der Prontoderm® 
Lösung zeitsparend und einfach durchgeführt werden kann.
Indikationen:
- MRE-Dekolonisation durch physikalische Reinigung.
- Geeignet zur Anwendung im medizinischen Umfeld.
- Geeignet für die präoperative Reinigung.
- Anhaltender antimikrobieller Barriere-Effekt zur Vermeidung der  
 Rekolonisation durch die transiente Flora.
- Hemmung des Wachstums, der Ausbreitung und der Übertragung von MRE.
- Geruchsreduktion.
Vorgesehene Anwender: Ärzte, Pflegepersonal, sowie Angehörige und der 
betroffene Patient selbst nach entsprechender Instruktion. In Krankenhäu-
sern, Pflegeheimen und zu Hause.
Vorbereitung: Prontoderm® Lösung darf nicht mit anderen Seifen oder Lö-
sungen vermischt werden.
Prontoderm® Lösung ist gebrauchsfertig. Sie kann vor der Anwendung auf 
Körpertemperatur erwärmt werden (z.B. in einem Wasserbad oder Inkubator). 
Anwendung: Ganzkörperreinigung und Dekolonisation von immobilen Pa-
tienten:
Je nach Grösse des Patienten werden ca. 300 - 500 ml Lösung benötigt. Es 
ist kein Abspülen nach der Anwendung nötig (leave-on Lösung). Die Patien-
ten werden mit frischen Waschlappen, welche gründlich mit der Lösung ge-
tränkt werden, gereinigt. Zu diesem Zweck werden mind. 8 frische, saubere 
Waschlappen benötigt. Zusätzlich werden mehrere Wattestäbchen benötigt, 
z.B. für die Anwendung in Ohren und Nase. Nach jedem Anwendungsschritt 
werden die Waschlappen bzw. Wattestäbchen entsorgt oder wiederaufbe-
reitet und frische Utensilien für den nächsten Schritt verwendet. Sobald ei-
ne Seite des Körpers komplett gereinigt ist wird ein frisches Leinentuch un-
ter dem Patienten platziert und danach wird die andere Körperseite wie 
unten beschrieben behandelt.
1. Haarwaschung: Getränkten Waschlappen benutzen. Nach 3 - 5 Minu-
ten das Haar sorgfältig mit einem sauberen Tuch trocknen. Falls gewünscht, 
Haare anschliessend mit einem Shampoo der Wahl waschen.
2. Gesicht: Alle Hautareale vollständig mit der Lösung benetzen. Augen 
während des Vorgangs geschlossen halten. Umgebung der Augen und Lider 
vorsichtig reinigen. Nach 1-2 Minuten die gereinigte Haut mit einem fri-
schen, sauberen Tuch abtrocknen.
3. Ohren: Das äussere Ohr mit einem mit der Lösung befeuchteten Watte-

Duración del uso: Según directrices actuales para la descolonización de 
microorganismos multiresistentes. Los productos Prontoderm® Solución 
pueden usarse un máximo de 15 días (de 1 a 3 ciclos de descolonización 
de 3 a 5 días cada uno) a menos que los profesionales sanitarios le infor-
men de lo contrario.
Medidas higiénicas adicionales: Para reducir el riesgo de una recoloni-
zación y el contagio, se recomienda desinfectar las manos (p. ej. con Sof-
ta-Man®, Softalind®) antes y después de tratar a un paciente; desinfec-
tar todas las superficies (p. ej. con Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), llevar ropa 
de protección, etc.
Información técnica: La acción y el efecto duradero de Prontoderm® 
Solución han sido evaluados in vitro y en ensayos prácticos.
Prontoderm® Solución para la higiene de todo el cuerpo: 0.11 % Poliami-
nopropil Biguanida (Polihexanida), Surfactantes, Excipientes
Efectos secundarios: Sólo en muy pocos casos, se ha observado tras el 
uso de la Prontoderm® Solución resecación de la piel o leve sensación de 
escozor, que desaparece a los pocos minutos.
Contraindicaciones: Prontoderm® Solución no debe utilizarse en pa-
cientes que tengan, o que pudieran tener, alergia a alguno de los ingre-
dientes. No utilizar los productos en el conducto auditivo medio o inter-
no, ni en los ojos. 
No utilizar en combinación con agentes tensioactivos aniónicos, ya que 
podrían afectar a su conservación. 
Antes del uso de la solución deben eliminarse con agua todos los restos de 
jabón o de otras soluciones de limpieza presentes en la piel. Debe evitarse el 
uso de otros productos cuando se estén utilizando Prontoderm® Solución.
Limitaciones en el uso: Embarazo y lactancia: No se conocen datos de 
que alguno de los ingredientes pueda tener un efecto mutágeno o de to-
xicidad embrionaria. Dado que el Polihexanid no se reabsorbe sistemáti-
camente, es improbable que se produzca una incorporación de la sustan-
cia en la leche materna. Dada la poca experiencia clínica en el uso de 
productos Prontoderm® Solución en mujeres embarazadas o lactantes, 
recién nacidos y niños, sólo se recomienda el uso de los mismos tras una 
aclaración clínica detallada. 
Indicaciones de seguridad: Sólo para uso en piel intacta y membranas 
de mucosas. No usar en forma de infusión o inyección. No tragar. En ca-
so de ingestión, lavar la boca, beber agua abundante y consultar a un mé-
dico. En el caso de contacto con los ojos, lavar los ojos a fondo con agua 
abundante, incluso debajo de los párpados. En caso de que perdure la irri-
tación en los ojos, consultar con un especialista. 
Cerrar el recipiente inmediatamente tras cada uso. Utilizar únicamente 
frascos sin dañar y limpios. Mantener los frascos alejados de la luz solar 
directa. 
Este es un producto médico: mantener alejado de los niños.
Informaciones relativas al medio ambiente: la solución pueden eliminar-
se de forma segura a través de las aguas residuales y no se conocen efec-
tos negativos para los sistemas de depuración de aguas residuales.
PL  Instrukcja obsługi: dekolonizacja MDRO z zastoso-

waniem preparatów Prontoderm® Roztwór
Wstęp: MDRO (ang. Multi Drug Resistant Organisms)- organizmy z opor-
nością wielolekową, takie jak MRSA-(ang. Methicillin/Multi-Resistant 
Staphylococcus aureus)- Staphylococcus aureus oporny na metycylinę, 
VRE (Vancomycin Resistant Enterococci)- Enterococcus lub ESBL (Exten-
ded Spectrum Beta-Lactamase) oporny na wankomycynę, są coraz bar-
dziej uciążliwe dla systemu opieki zdrowotnej i stanowią obecnie istotny 
problem społeczny (np. zakażenia MRSA w środowisku pozaszpitalnym). 
MDRO mogą kolonizować skórę. Należy jednak za wszelką cenę uniknąć 

Inne przedmioty: Inne przedmioty, jak okulary, biżuteria, protezy itp. 
można przemyć za pomocą preparatu Prontoderm® Roztwór w celu de-
kolonizacji drobnoustrojów. Elementy plastikowe należy przemywać z 
pomocą wody pitnej, po upływie czasu ekspozycji około 5 minut.
Okres stosowania: zgodnie z obowiązującymi wytycznymi w zakresie 
dekolonizacji MDRO. O ile lekarz nie zalecił inaczej produkty z grupy 
Prontoderm można stosować przez maksimum 15 dni (1 do 3 cykli deko-
lonizacji, każdy trwający od 3 do 5 dni).
Pomocnicze środki higieniczne: Zalecane w celu ograniczania ryzyka 
rekolonizacji i przenoszenia: Dezynfekcja rąk przed i po kontakcie z pa-
cjentem (np. z zastosowaniem produktów Softa-Man®, Softalind®), de-
zynfekcja wszelkich powierzchni (np. z zastosowaniem produktów He-
xaquart®, Meliseptol®), zakładanie odzieży ochronnej itp.
Informacje techniczne: Skuteczność i trwały efekt produktów z grupy 
Prontoderm® Roztwór zostały potwierdzone in vitro oraz w praktyce kli-
nicznej. 
Prontoderm® Roztwór do mycia całego ciała: 0,11% Biguanidu Poliami-
nopropylu (Poliheksanid), Środki powierzchniowo czynne, Substancje po-
mocnicze
Działania uboczne: W bardzo rzadkich przypadkach może wystąpić su-
chość skóry oraz łagodne uczucie pieczenia po zastosowaniu preparatu 
Prontoderm® Roztwór lub Pianka, ustępujące po kilku minutach.
Przeciwwskazania: Nie należy stosować produktów Prontoderm® Roz-
twór jeżeli u pacjenta stwierdzono reakcje nadwrażliwości na jeden ze 
składników lub podejrzewa się możliwość wystąpienia takich reakcji. Nie 
należy stosować produktów w uchu środkowym i wewnętrznym lub do-
puścić do kontaktu z oczami! 
Nie stosować w połączeniu z anionowymi środkami powierzchniowo 
czynnymi, ponieważ może to osłabiać działanie produktów Prontoderm® 
Roztwór.
Przed użyciem preparatu Prontoderm® należy usunąć pozostałości mydła 
lub płynów do kąpieli ze skóry przez spłukanie wodą. Unikać stosowania 
innych produktów równocześnie z preparatami Prontoderm® Roztwór, 
Pianka i Żel. 
Ograniczenia stosowania: Brak jest dostępnych danych stwierdzających 
mutagenne lub embriotoksyczne działanie składników preparatu. Ponie-
waż poliheksanid nie ulega absorpcji układowej, mało prawdopodobne 
jest przedostawanie się składników preparatu do mleka matki. Jednakże, z 
uwagi na niewystarczające doświadczenie kliniczne, u kobiet w ciąży i kar-
miących piersią, noworodków oraz niemowląt należy stosować preparaty 
Prontoderm® Roztwór wyłącznie po uważnej konsultacji medycznej.
Ogólne zalecenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa: Stosować wyłącznie na 
nieuszkodzoną skórę i błony śluzowe. Nie stosować do wlewów i wstrzyk-
nięć! Nie połykać. W przypadku spożycia, przepłukać usta, wypić dużą 
ilość wody i skonsultować się z lekarzem. W przypadku kontaktu z ocza-
mi, dokładnie spłukać dużą ilością wody, również pod powiekami. Jeżeli 
podrażnienie oczu nie ustępuje, skonsultować się z lekarzem.
Po każdym użyciu należy natychmiast zamknąć pojemnik. Stosować wy-
łącznie butelki nieuszkodzone, w dobrym stanie. Chronić butelki przed 
światłem słonecznym. 
Wyrób medyczny- przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym i niewidocz-
nym dla dzieci!
Informacje w zakresie ochrony środowiska: Produkty Prontoderm® 
Roztwór mogą być bezpiecznie usuwane do kanalizacji i nie wykazują 
działań niepożądanych w kanalizacji.

transmisji bakterii w celu zapobieżenia takim problemom, jak zakażenia, 
szczególnie przed operacjami chirurgicznymi, u pacjentów cewnikowa-
nych oraz u pacjentów poddanych immunosupresji. Za cel stawia się 
ograniczenie częstości występowania takich infekcji, kolonizacji.
Niniejsze instrukcje opisują skuteczne procedury dekolonizacji z zastoso-
waniem produktów z rodziny Prontoderm®.
Wskazania do stosowania produktów z rodziny Prontoderm®:
– Dekolonizacja MDRO na drodze oczyszczania fizycznego.
– Przeznaczone do stosowania w środowisku medycznym.
– Odpowiednie do mycia przed-operacyjnego.
– Podtrzymuje barierę antybakteryjną zapobiegającą rekolonizacji ze  
 strony przejściowej flory bakteryjnej.
– Inhibitor w zakresie wzrostu, rozprzestrzeniania i transmisji MDRO.
– Ograniczanie przykrych zapachów.
Użytkownicy: Lekarze, pielęgniarki, osoby niewykwalifikowane po odpo-
wiednim przeszkoleniu. W szpitalach, klinikach prywatnych i w domu pa-
cjenta.  
Przygotowanie: Nie należy mieszać produktów Prontoderm® lub Pron-
tOral® z innymi mydłami lub roztworami.
Produkty Prontoderm® są gotowe do użycia. Chusteczki Prontoderm® 
mogą być stosowane w zastępstwie ściereczek nasączonych Roztworem 
Prontoderm®. Chusteczki można przed użyciem podgrzać w kuchence 
mikrofalowej. Roztwór Prontoderm® może zostać, przed użyciem, pod-
grzany do temperatury pokojowej (np. w łaźni wodnej lub inkubatorze). 
Zastosowania produktu: Oczyszczanie całego ciała i dekolonizacja u 
pacjentów leżących:
W zależności od powierzchni ciała pacjenta konieczne może być zużycie 
300 – 500 ml Prontoderm® Roztwór. Po zastosowaniu produktu nie ma 
potrzeby spłukiwania. Pacjentów należy myć świeżymi ściereczkami, do-
kładnie nasączonymi produktem Prontoderm® Roztwór. Do tego zabiegu 
należy zużyć co najmniej 8 ściereczek. Dodatkowo konieczne jest zapew-
nienie kilku gazików bawełnianych, np. do zastosowania w uchu i jamie 
nosowej. Zużyte ściereczki i gaziki należy wyrzucić lub przetworzyć, a do 
kolejnej operacji należy pobrać świeże produkty. Po umyciu jednej strony 
ciała należy wymienić prześcieradło i oczyścić drugą stronę ciała pacjenta. 
1. Włosy: Przed umyciem włosów należy zmoczyć je za pomocą ście-
reczki dokładnie nasączonej preparatem Prontoderm® Roztwór. W celu 
uzyskania właściwego efektu należy odczekać 3-5 minut. Dokładnie wy-
suszyć włosy i położyć głowę na suchym ręczniku. W razie konieczności 
umyć włosy za pomocą wybranego szamponu.
2. Twarz: Pokryć całą powierzchnię produktem Prontoderm® Roztwór. 
Zamknąć oczy. Dokładnie przemyć okolice oczu i powieki. Po upływie 1-2 
minut osuszyć skórę przy użyciu świeżego, czystego ręcznika.
3. Uszy: Ucho zewnętrzne należy przemyć roztworem Prontoderm® Roz-
twór za pomocą zwilżonej pałeczki. Uwaga: Nie dopuścić do dostania się 
preparatu Prontoderm® Roztwór lub innych roztworów czyszczących do 
wnętrza ucha.
4. Górna część ciała: Należy przemyć górną część ciała, od szyi w dół, 
za pomocą świeżej ściereczki..
5. Nogi: Mycie i dekolonizację nóg przeprowadza się za pomocą świeżej 
ściereczki.
6. Dolna część ciała: Do umycia dolnej części ciała konieczne może być 
użycie kilku ściereczek w celu pozbycia się przykrego zapachu.
7. Cewka moczowa i miejsca wprowadzenia cewnika: Należy przemyć 
miejsca wprowadzenia stałych cewników urologicznych za pomocą nasą-
czonych pałeczek i wysuszyć po 1 minucie przy użyciu świeżych pałeczek 
bawełnianych. Należy poruszać się w kierunku od wewnątrz na zewnątrz.

SK  Návod na použitie: Dekolonizácia multirezistent-
ných pôvodcov chorôb produktmi Prontoderm® roztok
Úvod: Multirezistentní pôvodcovia chorôb (MDRO) ako MRSA (metici-
lín-rezistentný/multirezistentný stafylokokus aureus), VRE (vancomy-
cin-resistentné enterokoky) alebo ESBL (Širokospektrálne beta-laktamázy/
Extended Spectrum Beta-Lactamase) spôsobujú čoraz väčšie problémy v 
zdravotníctve a majú závažný vplyv na spoločnosť (napr. communi-
ty-aquired (CA-) MRSA). MDRO môžu kolonizovať kožu. Tejto kolonizácii je 
nutné zabrániť za každých okolností, obzvlášť pred operačnými zákrokmi, 
u katetrizovaných pacientov alebo pacientov s imunosupresívnou tera-
piou, aby sa predišlo vážnym problémom, ako sú infekcie. Cieľom je zníže-
nie incidencie takýchto infekcií dekolonizáciou.
Tento návod na použitie ukazuje, ako sa časovo nenáročne a jednoducho 
môže uskutočniť dekolonizácia pomocou Prontoderm® roztok.
Indikácie:
- Dekolonizácia MDRO fyzikálnou očistou.
- Vhodné na použitie v zdravotníckom prostredí.
- Vhodné na predoperačnú očistu.
- Dlhodobý účinok antimikrobiálnej bariéry na zabránenie rekolonizácie 

tranzientnou mikroflórou.
- Zamedzenie rastu, šírenia a prenášania MDRO.
- Zníženie zápachu.
Užívatelia: zdravotníci, ošetrovatelia, a po príslušnom poučení ostatní lai-
ci (nezdravotníci). V nemocniciach, opatrovateľských domovoch a v do-
mácnostiach.
Príprava: Prontoderm® roztok sa nesmie miešať s inými produktmi alebo 
roztokmi na umývanie.
Prontoderm® roztok sú pripravené na priame použitie. Prontoderm® roz-
tok sa pred použitím môže zohriať na telesnú teplotu (napr. vo vodnom 
kúpeli alebo inkubátore). 
Použitie: Očista celého tela a dekolonizácia imobilných pacientov:
Podľa veľkosti pacienta je treba cca 300 - 500 ml roztoku. Po použití nie je 
nutné opláchnutie  (produkty leave-on). Pacientov dezinfikujeme čistými 
utierkami/rukavicami na umývanie, ktoré sú dôkladne nasiaknuté rozto-
kom Prontoderm®. Na tento účel je potrebných minimálne 8 utierok/ruka-
víc na umývanie. Okrem toho je potrebných niekoľko vatových tyčiniek, 
napr. pre použitie v ušiach a v nose. Po každom kroku použitia sa utierky/
rukavice resp. vatové tyčinky zlikvidujú alebo nanovo upravia (vyperú) a 
pre ďalší krok sa použijú čisté pomôcky. Keď je jedna strana tela komplet-
ne očistená, umiestni sa pod pacienta nová plachta a potom sa nižšie po-
písanými postupmi ošetrí i druhá strana tela.
1. Umývanie vlasov: Vlasy navlhčite rukavicou na umývanie. Po 3 - 5 mi-
nútach vlasy starostlivo osušte čistým uterákom. Podľa želania sa potom 
vlasy môžu umyť ľubovolným šampónom.
2. Tvár: Na celú tvár naneste roztok Prontoderm®. Počas tohto procesu 
musia byť oči zatvorené. Okolie očí a viečok opatrne očistite. Po 1-2 minú-
tach osušte očistenú pokožku čistým uterákom.
3. Uši: Vonkajšiu časť uší vyčistite vatovou tyčinkou navlhčenou roztokom 
Prontoderm®.
Pozor: Roztok nesmie natiecť do vnútra ucha.
4. Horná časť tela: Hornú časť tela čistiť od zátylia smerom dole a po 1 
- 2 minútach osušiť  novou čistou rukavicou na umývanie.
5. Dolné končatiny: Dolné končatiny očistiť a dekolonizovať ďalšou no-
vou utierkou/rukavicou na umývanie.
6. Dolná časť tela: Na očistenie dolnej časti tela je nutné použiť väčší po-
čet  utierok/rukavíc na umývanie, aby sa zápachy úplne eliminovali.
7. Močovod a vstupné miesto katétra: Vstupy trvalých katétrov očistiť 

s nasiaknutými vatovými tampónmi  a po 1 minúte osušiť s novými vato-
vými tampónmi. Postupovať od vnútornej strany smerom von.
Ostatné predmety: Všetky ostatné predmety, ako okuliare, šperky, proté-
zy atď. sa môžu vyčistiť roztokom alebo utierkami Prontoderm® roztok za 
účelom dekolonizácie. Predmety z plastov by sa mali po pôsobení cca 5 mi-
nút opláchnuť vodou.
Doba používania: podľa aktuálnych predpisov pre MDRO dekolonizáciu. V 
prípade že nie je doporučné vašim lekárom inak, mal by sa roztok Pronto-
derm® používať maximálne 15 dní (1 až 3 dekolonizačné cykly po 3 až 5 dní).
Podporné hygienické opatrenia: Na zníženie rizika rekolonizácie a preno-
su sa odporúča: dezinfekcia rúk (napr. so Softa-Man®, Softalind®) pred a 
po kontakte s pacientom, dezinfekcia všetkých povrchov (napr. s Hexaqu-
art®, Meliseptol®), nosenie ochranného odevu, atď.
Technické údaje: Účinok a predĺžené pôsobenie produktovej skupiny 
Prontoderm® roztok boli preukázané in vitro a v klinickej praxi.
Prontoderm® roztok, na čistenie celého tela: 0,11% Polyaminopropyl bigu-
anid (Polyhexanid), povrchovo aktívne látky, pomocné látky 
Nežiadúce účinky: Vo veľmi zriedkavých prípadoch sa po použití roztoku 
Prontoderm® môže vyskytnúť suchá koža alebo slabý pocit pálenia, ktorý 
však po niekoľkých minútach opäť zmizne.
Kontraindikácie: Roztok Prontoderm® sa nesmie používať u pacientov, o 
ktorých sa vie, že sú alergickí na niektorú z účinných látok, alebo je podo-
zrenie na takúto alergiu. Produkty používajte tak, aby sa nedostali do stred-
ného a vnútorného ucha a do očí !
Nepoužívajte v kombinácii s aniongennými tenzidmi, lebo môže dôjsť k na-
rušeniu účinnosti.
Pred použitím prípravkov Prontoderm® roztoku, odstráňte zvyšky mydla či 
umývacích emulzií z kože vodou. Je nutné 
vyhnúť sa používaniu iných produktov súčasne s roztokom Prontoderm®
Obmedzenia používania: Tehotenstvo a dojčenie: Nie sú známe žiadne 
údaje, ktoré by poukazovali na mutagénne alebo embryotoxické účinky ob-
sahových látok. Pretože polyhexanid sa systémovo nerezorbuje, je prestú-
penie látky do materského mlieka nepravdepodobné. Kvôli nedostatočným 
klinickým skúsenostiam s tehotnými a dojčiacimi ženami, novorodencami 
a malými deťmi, mal by sa Prontoderm® roztok v týchto prípadoch použí-
vať len po starostlivom klinickom uvážení. 
Všeobecné bezpečnostné pokyny: Používať len na neporušenú kožu a 
sliznice. Nie je určené na infúziu či injekciu! Neprehltnúť. V prípade požitia 
ústa vypláchnuť, vypiť dostatočné množstvo vody a poradiť sa s lekárom. V 
prípade kontaktu s očami dôkladne vypláchnuť s dostatočným množstvom 
vody, aj pod viečkami. Ak podráždenie očí pretrváva, je nutné vyhľadať od-
borného lekára. 
Nádobu po každom použití ihneď uzavrieť. Používajte len bezchybné a ne-
poškodené fľašky. Fľašky nevystavujte priamemu slnečnému žiareniu. 
Zdravotnícky produkt – uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí!
Informácie týkajúce sa životného prostredia: Roztok Prontoderm® sa 
môžu bezpečne likvidovať cestou kanalizácie, keďže nie sú známe žiadne 
negatívne účinky na systém odpadových vôd.
LV  Lietošanas instrukcija: Dekolonizācija ar Pronto-
derm® šķīdumu pret vairākiem medikamentiem rezis-
tento organismu (MDRO) iznīcināšanai
Ievads: Pret vairākiem medikamentiem rezistenti organismi (Multi-Drug-
Resistant Organisms - MDRO), piemēram, MRSA (pret meticilīnu rezistentais/
multirezistentais Staphylococcus aureus), VRE (pret vankomicīnu rezistenti 
enterokoki) vai ESBL (paplašināta darbības spektra beta laktamāze) ir pieau-
goša problēma veselības aprūpes sistēmā, kā arī būtiski ietekmē  sabiedrību 

kopumā (piemēram, ārpus stacionāra iegūts MRSA). MDRO spēj kolonizēt 
ādu. Lai novērstu nopietnas problēmas, piemēram, infekcijas, no šādas 
kolonizācijas ir jāizvairās, īpaši pacientiem pirms ķirurģiskas iejaukšanās, 
pacientiem, kam ir ievietots katetrs vai nomākta imunitāte. Mērķis ir mazi-
nāt šādu infekciju biežumu, veicot dekolonizāciju. 
Šajā lietošanas instrukcijā ir izskaidrots, kā efektīvi veikt dekolonizāciju ar 
Prontoderm® šķīdumu. 
Indikācijas Prontoderm® šķīduma lietošanai: 
- MDRO dekolonizācija fiziskas tīrīšanas ceļā;
- Piemērots lietošanai medicīnas nozarē;
- Piemērots tīrīšanai pirms operācijas;
- Veido noturīgu antibakteriālo barjeru, lai novērstu pagaidu floras reko-

lonizāciju;
- MDRO augšanas, izplatīšanās un pārnešanas kavēšana; 
- Aromāta samazināšana.
Paredzētie lietotāji: Ārsti, māsas, aprūpes personāls, kā arī paši pacienti 
un pacientu radinieki pēc atbilstošu instrukciju saņemšanas. Lietošanai 
slimnīcās, aprūpes centros un mājās. 
Sagatavošana: Nesajauciet Prontoderm® šķīdumu ar citām ziepēm vai 
šķīdumiem. 
Prontoderm® šķīdums ir lietošanai gatavs produkts. Prontoderm® šķīdumu 
pirms lietošanas var uzsildīt līdz ķermeņa temperatūrai (piemēram, ūdens 
peldē vai inkubatorā).
Lietošana: Nekustīgu pacientu visa ķermeņa tīrīšanai un dekolonizācijai:
Atkarībā no pacienta ķermeņa izmēra ir nepieciešami apmēram 300 – 500 
ml Prontoderm® šķīduma. Pēc lietošanas šķīdums nav jānoskalo. Tīriet 
pacientus ar tīrām mazgāšanas drāniņām, kas rūpīgi piesūcinātas ar 
Prontoderm® šķīdumu. Šim mērķim ir nepieciešamas vismaz 8 nelietotas, 
tīras drāniņas. Papildus nepieciešami arī vairāki kokvilnas tupferi, piemēram, 
ausu un deguna tīrīšanai. Pēc katras lietošanas mazgāšanas drāniņas un 
kokvilnas tupferus ir jāutilizē vai jāpārstrādā, un, veicot nākamo darbību, 
ir jāizmanto jauni piederumi. Tiklīdz viena ķermeņa puse ir pilnībā notīrīta, 
zem pacienta ir jāpaklāj tīrs palags, un jāapstrādā otra ķermeņa puse, kā 
norādīts tālāk. 
1. Matu mazgāšana: Samitriniet matus ar piesūcinātu mazgāšanas drānu. 
Pēc 3 - 5 minūtēm rūpīgi izsusiniet matus ar tīru dvieli. Ja vēlaties, pēc tam 
mazgājiet matus ar jūsu izvēlētu šampūnu. 
2. Seja: Noklājiet visus ādas laukumus ar Prontoderm® šķīdumu. Procedūras 
laikā turiet acis aizvērtas. Uzmanīgi notīriet zonu ap acīm un plakstiņiem. 
Pēc 1 - 2 minūtēm noslaukiet attīrīto ādu ar nelietotu, tīru dvieli. 
3. Ausis: Tīriet auss gliemežnīcu ar Prontoderm® šķīdumā samitrinātu 
kokvilnas tupferi.
Uzmanību: Nepieļaujiet Prontoderm® šķīduma vai citu tīrīšanas šķīdumu 
nonākšanu iekšējā ausī. 
4. Ķermeņa augšdaļa: Tīriet ķermeņa augšdaļu virzienā no kakla uz leju. 
Pēc 1 - 2 minūtēm noslaukiet ar nelietotu, tīru dvieli. 
5. Kājas: Tīriet un dekolonizējiet kājas ar tīru mazgāšanas drānu. 
6. Ķermeņa lejasdaļa: Ķermeņa lejasdaļas tīrīšanai var būt nepieciešamas 
vairākas drāniņas, lai pilnībā likvidētu aromātu. 
7. Urīnizvadkanāls un katetra ievades vietas: Notīriet pastāvīgā urīna 
katetra (ilgkatetra) ievades vietas ar piesūcinātiem kokvilnas tupferiem un 
pēc 1 minūtes noslaukiet ar tīriem kokvilnas tupferiem. Tīriet no iekšpuses 
uz āru. 
Citi piederumi: Citus piederumus, piemēram, brilles, rotaslietas, protēzes 
u.c. dekolonizācijas nolūkā var tīrīt ar Prontoderm® šķīdumu. Plastmasas 
piederumi pēc 5 minūšu ilga iedarbības laika jāskalo ar tīru dzeramo ūdeni.
Lietošanas ilgums: Ievērojiet aktuālās vadlīnijas par MDRO dekolonizāciju. 



basis
Ja veselības aprūpes profesionālis nav noradījis citādi, Prontoderm® šķīdumu 
nedrīkst lietot ilgāk par 15 dienām (1 - 3 dekolonizācijas cikli, katrs 3 - 5 
dienas ilgs). 
Higiēnas nodrošināšanas pasākumi: Rekomendācijas rekolonizācijas un 
pārnešanas riska mazināšanai: Roku dezinfekcija (piemēram, ar Softa-Man®, 
Softalind®) pirms un pēc kontakta ar pacientu, visu virsmu dezinfekcija (pie-
mēram, ar Hexaquart®, Meliseptol®), aizsargapģērba valkāšana u.tml. 
Tehniskā informācija: Prontoderm® šķīduma veiktspēja un ilgstošā darbība ir 
pierādīta in vitro un klīniskajā praksē. 
Prontoderm® šķīdums visa ķermeņa tīrīšanai: 0,11 % poliaminopropilbiguanī-
da (poliheksanīda), virsmaktīvās vielas, palīgvielas 
Nevēlamas blakusparādības: Ļoti retos gadījumos pēc Prontoderm® šķīduma 
lietošanas var rasties ādas sausums vai viegli dedzinoša sajūta, kas pēc dažām 
minūtēm izzūd. 
Kontrindikācijas: Prontoderm® šķīdumu nedrīkst lietot, ja ir zināms, ka 
pacientam ir alerģija pret kādu no produkta sastāvdaļām, vai ir aizdomas par 
šādu alerģiju. Nelietojiet produktus vidusausī, iekšējā ausī vai acīs. 
Nelietojiet kopā ar anjonus saturošām virsmaktīvām vielām, jo tās var paslik-
tināt līdzekļu iedarbību. 
Pirms Prontoderm® šķīduma lietošanas ar ūdeni noskalojiet uz ādas esošos 
ziepju un mazgāšanas losjonu atlikumus. Izvairieties no citu produktu vienlai-
cīgas lietošanas ar Prontoderm® šķīdumu. 
Lietošanas ierobežojumi: Grūtniecības un laktācijas periods: Nav pieejami 
dati, kas liecinātu par sastāvdaļu mutagēnu vai embriotoksisku iedarbību. Tā 
kā poliheksanīds sistēmiski neuzsūcas, tā sastāvdaļas neizdalās mātes pienā. 
Tā kā klīniskā pieredze attiecībā uz grūtniecēm un sievietēm, kas baro bērnu 
ar krūti, kā arī jaundzimušajiem un zīdaiņiem ir nepietiekama, Prontoderm® 
šķīdumu vajadzētu lietot tikai pēc rūpīgas šo pacientu klīniskās novērtēšanas. 
Vispārēji drošības norādījumi: Lietošanai tikai uz veselas un nebojātas ādas 
un gļotādas. Nelietot infūzijām vai injekcijām! Nenorīt. Norīšanas gadījumā 
izskalot muti, dzert daudz ūdens un vērsties pie ārsta. Ja produkts nokļūst 
acīs, rūpīgi skalot ar lielu daudzumu ūdens, arī zem plakstiņiem. Ja kairinājums 
neizzūd, konsultēties ar ārstu-speciālistu. 
Pēc katras lietošanas reizes nekavējoties aizvērt iepakojumu. Izmantot tikai 
veselus un nebojātus iepakojumus. Sargāt no tiešiem saules stariem. 
Medicīniskā ierīce - glabāt bērniem nepieejamā vietā. 
Informācija apkārtējās vides aizsardzībai: Prontoderm® šķīdumu drīkst iz-
liet notekūdeņos, jo tiem nav nelabvēlīgas ietekmes uz notekūdeņu sistēmām.  


